average weighted listing price of the shares of Telefónica, S.A. in the thirty (30) 
trading days prior to January 1st of the first year of the corresponding cycle 
(hereinafter, the “Reference Value”). 

The maximum total amount allocated to the Plan is set at two hundred fifty 
million euros (250,000,000 euros). 

The maximum amount allocated to each of the cycles of the Plan will be 
determined annually by the Board of Directors upon a prior report from the 
Nominating, Compensation and Corporate Governance Committee, and may 
not exceed the aforementioned overall figure of two hundred fifty million euros 
(250,000,000 euros) for the three cycles of the Plan. The amounts committed 
but not ultimately used in each cycle (due to non-achievement of objectives, 
withdrawals, etc.) will be available for subsequent cycles. 

In any event, the total shares to be delivered in implementation of the Plan to all